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I '  
Sales of natural gas for September 1965 increased 13.9 per cent to 35,317 million cubic feet 

from 31,007 million cubic feet last year while revenue totalled $19,442,000 from $17,417,000, up 11.6 
per cent. 

Residential sales increased to 5,970 million cubic feet from 5,308 million cubic feet a year 
ago and accounted for 16.9 per cent of all sales. Revenue from re8idential sale8 increased 9.4 per 
cent to $7,342,000 from $6,714,000 and accounted for 37.8 per cent of the total revenue. The number 
of residential customers rose 3.9 per cent to 1,382,178 from 1,330,409 and space heating customers 
increased 7.7 per cent to 1,076,558. 

Industrial sales increased to 24,818 million cubic feet from 21,822 million cubic feet, up 
13.7 per cent which accounted for 70.3 per cent of the total volume of sales and 44.7 per cent of total 
revenue. Revenue from industrial sales rose 12.6 per cent to $8,696,000 from $7,721,000 a year ago. 

Sales to commercial customers increased by 16.8 per cent to a volume of 4,529 million cubic 
feet from 3,877 million cubic feet the previous year, accounting for 12.8 per cent of the total volume 
of sales. Revenue from conunercial sales increased 14.2 per cent to $3,404,000 from $2,982,000 and 
accounted for 17.5 per cent of the total revenue. 

Ontario Bales for September 1965 increased 12.7 per cent to 12,719 million cubic feet from 
11,281 million cubic feat in 1964, while Alberta sales increaBed 4.6 per cent to 10,874 million cubic 
feet from 10,398 million cubic feet last year. 

Exports for September increased 1.1 per cent to 31,295 million cubic feet from 30,961 million 
cubic feet a year ago. Value of the September export was $8,196,000. 

Sales of natural gas in Tables 1, 2 and 3 of this report are measured in million cubic feet at 
14.73 p.s.i.a. regardless of B.T.U. content. Tables 4, 5 and 6 report the sales volume in terms of 
million cubic feet containing 1,000 B.T.U.'s per cubic foot. 

Preliminary figures. 

Industry Division 

December 1965 
6511-514 

Rocun DUHAMEL. ,.R.s.c., Queen's Printer and Controller of Stationery, Ottawa 
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TABLE 1. Sales of Natural Gas 

September 1965 

Cus tome r S 

Gas sold Revenue 
 Space heating Total 

No. 000's Mcf. $'OOO 
Residential: 

I New Brunswick 	 100 2,216 4 13 
2 Quebec 	 79,641 204,396 335 921 
3 Ontario 	 465,728 613,614 2,020 2,883 
4 Manitoba 	 79,826 83,076 441 473 
5 Saskatchewan 	 90,744 90,744 445 485 
6 Alberta 	 222,490 228,482 1,929 1,302 
7 British Columbia 	138,029 159,650 796 1,265 
8 Canada 	................ 1,076,558 1,382,178 5,970 7,342 

Industrial: 

9 - - - 

10 2,319 1,975 879 
11 6,512 8,787 4,549 
12 259 1,117 313 
13 542 2,329 497 
14 746 7,204 1,324 
15 865 3,406 1,134 
16 

New Brunswick 	............................... .... 

11,243 24,818 8,696 

17 10,790 19,429 6,722 
18 

Quebec 	...................................... .. 
Ontario 	..................................... .. 
Manitoba 	.................................... .... 

453 5,389 1,974 

Cosrcia1: 

19 - - - 

20 9,547 130 173 
21 49,894 1,912 1,840 
22 7,305 308 234 
23 

Saskatchewan 	...................................... 

12,275 196 146 
24 

Alberta 	........................................... 
British Columbia 	................................. 

25,238 1,741 706 
25 

Canada 	........................................ 

20,308 242 305 
26 

Firm 	............................................ 
Interruptible 	.................................... 

124,567 4,529 3,404 

New Brunswick 	..................................... 
Quebec 	.......................................... 

Total Sales: 

27 

Ontario 	........................................ 
Manitoba 	......................................... 
Saskatchewan 	.................................... 

2,216 4 13 
28 

Alberta 	.......................................... 
British 	Columbia 	................................ 

216,262 2,440 1,973 
29 

Canada 	....................................... 

670,020 12,719 9,272 
30 90,640 1,866 1,020 
31 

New Brunswick 	.............................. 	. ..... 

Quebec 	........................................ 

103,561 2,970 1,128 
32 

Ontario 	....................................... 
Manitoba 	........................................ 

254,466 10,874 3,332 
33 

Saskatchewan 	................................... 
Alberta 	....................................... 

180,823 4,444 2,704 
34 

British 	Columbia 	............................... 
Canada 	.................................... 1,517,988 35,317 19,442 

Figures not appropriate or not applicable. 

TABI.E 2. Pipeline Sales of Liquefied Petroleum Gases and Manufactured Gas 

September 1965 

Liquefied petroleum gases 

No. Customers Gas sold Revenue 

No. 000's Mef. $'OOO 

1 14,277 33 74 
2 Industrial 39 1 1 
3 

Domestic 	.................. 

18 39 
4 

Cousnercial 	................ 2,413 
Totals 	.................. . 6,729 52 114 
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TABLE 1. Sales of Natural Gas 

September 1965 September 1964 

Sales per Revenue 
Customers 

Gas sold Revenue 
Space heating Total customer per Mcf. 

No 

Mcf. $ No. 000's Mcf. $'OOO - 

1.8 3.25 100 2,386 4 13 1 
1.6 2.75 72,391 206,679 346 941 2 
3.3 1.43 430,200 585,477 1,681 2,553 3 
5.3 1.07 72,146 75,487 355 394 4 
4.9 1.09 82,845 89,974 445 485 5 
8.4 0.67 214,514 220,377 1,817 1,232 6 
5.0 1.59 127,425 150,029 660 1,096 7 
4.3 1.23 999,621 1,330,409 5,308 6,714 8 

- - - - - 9 
852 0.45 2,285 2,316 953 10 

1,349 0.52 6,130 8,052 4,067 ii 
4,313 0.28 231 665 206 12 
4,297 0.21 524 1,999 473 13 
9,657 0.18 689 7,055 1,255 14 
3,938 0.33 736 1,735 767 15 
2,207 0.35 10,595 21,822 7,721 16 

• 	. 	. ... 10,159 15,763 5,505 17 
• 	• ... 436 6,059 2,216 18 

S 
19 

13.6 1.33 9,351 113 181 20 
38.3 0.96 47,000 1,548 1,536 21 
42.2 0.76 6,530 246 188 22 
16.0 0.74 10,250 192 136 23 
69,0 0.41 23,937 1,526 620 24 
11.9 1.26 19,339 252 321 25 
36.4 0.75 116,407 3,877 2,982 26 

1.8 3.25 2,386 4 13 27 
11.3 0.81 218,315 2,775 2,075 28 
19.0 0.73 638,607 11,281 8,156 29 
20.6 0.55 82,248 1,266 788 30 
28.7 0.38 100,748 2,636 1,094 31 
42.7 0.31 245,003 10,398 3,107 32 
24.6 0.61 170,104 2,647 2,184 33 
23.3 0.55 1,457,411 31,007 17,417 34 

TABLE 2. Pipeline Sales of Liquefied Petroleum Gases and Manufactured Gas 

September 1965 - 

Manufactured gas 

Cusmers Gas sold Revenue 
No. 

N-. 000's Mcf. $'OOO - 

8 12 1 
31 37 15 2 

639 13 16 3 
3,141 58 43 4 
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TABLE 3. Exports and Imports of Natural Gas 

Ontari.o Manitoba Alberta 
British 

Total Value 
Year to date 

Columbia total 

000's Mcf. $ 1 000 000's Mcf. 

Sep tember 1965 

Exports 204 5,791 2,332 22,968 31,295 8,196 297,406 
1,557 - 7 - 1,564 599 9,110 Imports ..........

September 1964 

Exports 158 5,808 1,964 23,031 30,961 8,070 286,500 
Imports 741 - 5 - 746 267 7,821 

TABLE 4. Sales of Natural Gas in Mcf. with a Heat Content of 1,000 B.T.U. per Cubic Foot 

September 1965 

Residential Industrial Commercial Total 

000's Mcf. 

Sales: 

New Brunswick 4 - - 4 
338 1,995 131 2,464 Quebec 	.................... 

2,037 8,865 1,927 12,829 Ontario 	................... 
Manitoba 	................. 447 1,131 312 1,89( 
Saskatchewan 	............. 447 2,341 197 2,98j 

2,065 7,695 1,869 11,629 
British Columbia 848 3,621 256 4,725 
Alberta ...................

Canada .................. 6,186 25,648 4,692 36,526 

S 

TABLE 5. Exports and Imports of Natural Gas at 1,000 B.T.U. 

September 1965 

Ontario 	Manitoba 	Alberta 	
British 	

Total 	
Year to date 

	

ColumbiaI 	I 	total 
000's Mcf. 

Exports ....................206 I 	5,849 I 	2,316 	24,408 I 	32,779 I 	312,062 
Imports .....................1,531 	- I 	I 	- J 	1,538 	8,762 

TABLE 6. Pipeline Sales of Liquefied Petroleum Gases and Manufactured Gas at 1,000 B.T.U. 

September 1965 

Manufactured gas 	Liquefied petroleum gases 

000's Mcf. 

Totals .................................... 29 	 52 


